19-80-2t

### MORTGAGE AMENDMENT AND CROSS-DEFAULT AGREEMENT

THIS MORTGAGE AMENDMENT AND CROSS-DEFAULT AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") is made and entered into as of this 21st day of July, 1989 by and among the following parties:

> LASALLE NATIONAL BANK, not personally, but solely as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated October 14, 1988 and known as Trust No. 113863 (the "Wheeling Trust");

LASALLE NATIONAL BANK, not personally but solely as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated November 14, 1988 and known as Trust No. 113939 (the "Streamwood Trust");

CCCOM WHEELING LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, an Illinois limited partnership (the "Wheeling Beneficiary"), being the sole baneficiary of the Wheeling Trust;

CCCCM OLD CHURCH PLAZA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, ah Illinois limited partnership (the "Streamwood Beneficiary"), being the sold beneficiary of the Streamwood Trust;

CAR CARE CENTERS OF MIDAMERICA, INC., an Illinois corporation, MICHAEL BARRY RUSSELL, ROBERT L. STOVALL, NORMAN O. STAVE, MICHAEL M. MULLEN and STEPHEN L. SCHLADER (individually, a "Guarantor", and collectively, the "Guarantors"); and

IRVING FEDERAL SAVINGS AND LOAN ASSOCIATION, a corporation organized under the laws of the United States ("Lender");

## RECIENT S:

- A. Lender, the Wheeling Trust and the Wheeling Beneficiary are parties to a certain Construction Lean Agreement dated May 18, 1989 (the "Wheeling Loan Agreement") pursuant to which the Wheeling Trust and the Wheeling Beneficiary agreed to borrow from Lender an amount not to exceed the sum of \$2,480,000 (which amount, together with all other indebtedness owing pursuant to the Wheeling Loan Documents, as hereinafter defined, is herein called the "Wheeling Loan") for the purpose of financing the cost of (a) the acquisition of certain real property located in Wheeling, Cock County, Illinois and legally described on Exhibit A-1 attached here; (the "Wheeling Property") and (b) the construction of certain building; and improvements on the Wheeling Property.
- The Wheeling Loan is jointly and severally guaranteed by the Guarantors and is secured (i) by a Mortgage and Security Agreement (the "Wheeling Mortgage") dated May 18, 1989 made by the Wheeling Trust in favor of Lender and recorded in the Office of the Office Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Illinois on May 19, 1989 as Document No. 89227420, which Wheeling Mortgage covers all of the Wheeling Property, and (ii) by certain other documents as more particularly described in the Wheeling Loan Agreement, all of which are hereinafter called the "Wheeling Loan Documents."
- Lender, the Streamwood Trust and the Streamwood Beneficiary are simultaneously herewith entering into a Construction Loan Agreement (the "Streamwood Loan Agreement") pursuant to which the Streamwood Trust and the Streamwood Beneficiary have agreed to borrow from Lender an amount not to exceed the sum of \$5,120,000 (which amount, together with all other indebtedness owing pursuant to the Streamwood Loan Documents, as

**等資理者等**可能を明確を明確していた。その数据は、12年(1972年)。 20年(1972年) 「対象が対象とと

The seath from the Brand for the control out to the control of the

(iii) The same provided (ive low) the control of a provided that is possible to the control of the control o

personal company of the control of t

one: Openions (to me interest dente of the interest of the enterest of the ent

NAME OF STREET #2.bate a file of the control of the

Colly Clory's Office vocatorious polifically of. with the field and and an end where the control of the field and the second and the control of t The state of the s

The property of the property o

A TABLE OF THE TOTAL OF T

hereinafter defined, is herein called the "Streamwood Loan") for the purpose of financing the cost of (a) the acquisition of certain real property located in Streamwood, Cook County, Illinois and legally described on Exhibit A-2 attached hereto (the "Streamwood Property") and (b) the construction of certain improvements on the Streamwood Property.

- D. The Streamwood Loan is jointly and severally guaranteed by the Guarantors and is secured (i) by a Mortgage and Security Agreement (the "Streamwood Mortgage") of even date herewith made by the Streamwood Trust in favor of Lender and recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Illinois, on 1-26-89, 1989, as Document No. 89342034, which Streamwood Mortgage covers all of the Streamwood Property, and (ii) by certain other documents as more particularly described in the Streamwood Loan Agreement, all of which are hereinafter called the "Streamwood Loan Documents."
- In order to induce Lender to make the Streamwood Loan. each party hereto has agreed to amend the Wheeling Mortgage, the other Wheeling Loan Documents, the Streamwood Mortgage and the other Streamwood Loan Documents, (i) to cause the Wheeling Loan to be cross-defaulted with the Streamwood Loan, and (ii) to cause the Streamwood Loan to be cross-defaulted with the Wheeling Loan, all on the terms and conditions more particularly provided in this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises, the parties agree as follows:

## Cross-Defaults.

- Any default under the Streamwood Mortgage, the note secured by the Streamwood Mortgige or any of the other Streamwood Loan Documents shall, at Lender's election, be deemed a default under the Wheeling Loan Documents.
- (b) Any default under the Wheeling Mortgage, the note secured by the Wheeling Mortgage or any of the other Wheeling Loan Documents shall, at Lender's election, be deemed a default under the Streamwood Loan Documents.

#### Confirmatory Documents. 2.

The Wheeling Trust, the Streamwood Trust, the Wheeling Beneficiary, the Streamwood Beneficiary and the Guarantors shall each execute such confirmatory documents as Lender may reasonably request in order to implement the purpose and intent of this Agreement.

#### Notices. 8.

Any notices required or permitted hereunder or pursuant to the aforementioned Loan Documents may be given in accordance with the notice provisions of such Loan Documents.

#### Exculpation of Trustees.

This instrument is executed by the respective Trustees, not personally, but solely as Trustees of the respective Trusts in the exercise of the power and authority conferred upon and vested in them as such Trustees (and each Trustee hereby warrants that it possesses full power and authority to execute this instrument), and it is expressly understood and agreed that nothing herein shall be construed as creating any liability on said Trustees personally to pay any indebtedness accruing hereunder, or to perform any covenant

2. With the Control of the Contro

The Armster Control of Market Control of State Control of

Summard Control Control Although Commission of the series of the ser College Apparent

နှား<mark>မြောင်းသောသောမှ ရှားရန်ထားများကြောက်</mark>မှ ထောင်းပြီးသော အသင်းသော (Gibbook) မေသည် မေသည် သောင်းသည်။ အသင်း (Gibbook) သင်းများသည်။

from the second of the second 

to the second section of the second s restruct of the Course of the according to

paignous vas inact in it is in the standard of ំ នៃ ស្ត្រីជា ប៉ុស្តិ៍ ការធ្វើការ ស្ត្រីស កាសសុក្ស នេះ មាន

en and the community of the community of

 The property of the perty sector of the perty of 

(either express or implied) herein contained, all such liability, if any, being expressly waived by Lender and by every person now or hereafter claiming any right or security hereunder, and that so far as said Trustees personally are concerned, the holders and the owner or owners of any indebtedness accruing hereunder shall look solely to any one or more of: (a) the respective premises and the rents, issues and profits thereof, for the payment thereof; (b) assets of the applicable Trust held under the Trust Agreement therefor; (c) the guarantees delivered to Lender in connection with the Wheeling Loan and the Streamwood Loan; or (d) enforcement of the liens and security interests created by the Wheeling Loan Documents and the Streamwood Loan Documents, each as amended hereby, and any other security given to secure said respective indebtedness.

IN VITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement the day and date first above written. Opens Ox

LASALLE NATIONAL BANK, not personally but solely as Trustee of Trust No. 113863

By: Title;

VICE PRESIDENT

Attest: Title:

SECRETAR

LASALLE NATIONAL BANK, not personally but solely as Trustee of Trust

No. 122939

By: Title:

PRESICH

Attest:

T SECRETARY ASSIS

CCCOM WHEELING LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, an Illinois limited partnership

Car Care Centers of Fidamerica, By: Inc., an Illinois corporation,

its sole general partner

Title:

Attest:

Title:

The state of the second content of the se

A what bear remaining to compare the first of the compared to the compared to

Ange a rathet filt for sedenti se fit for f

METERSON WATER OF THE PERSONALITY OF A STREET

County Clarks Office 

est of grave residence of the structure of the second of t

្តាស់ស្រាយ នាស្ថាស់ ស្រាស់ ស្រាស់ស្រាស់ ស្រាស់ ស្រាស់ ប្រាក្សា ស្រាស់ស្នាំស្នាស់ សម្រាស់ ស្រាស់ ស្រាស់ ស្រាស់ ស្រាស់ ស្រាស់ស្រាស់ ស្រាស់ ស្រាស់ ស្រាស់ ស្រាស់ ស្រាស់

CCCOM OLD CHURCH PLAZA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, an Illinois limited partnership

By: Car Care Centers of Midamerica, Inc., an Illinois corporation,

its sole general partner

Attest:

Title:

CAR CARE CENTERS OF MIDAMERICA, INC.,

an Illinois corporation

Attest: Title:

DOOR OF CO

MICHAEL BARRY RUSSELL

ROBERT

STEPHEN L.

IRVING FEDERAL SAVINGS AND LOAN ASSOCIATION, a corporation organized under the laws of the United States of America

SKEWI

By:

Title:

COOK COUNTY. ILLEINOIS FILED FOR RECORD

1989 JUL 26 PM 1: 56

89342036

CONTRACT ATALAY STOREGATE CARE OF STATES

jum gravingelik för frið skræmkrega í skræm komuns Leggen finns skræm komunder för fill stæmus som kom Amerikansk mærkenna skræmse

County Clerk's Office

MARKET TRANSFORMATION TO SERVE STATE OF THE SERVE

# UNOFFICIAL<sub>3</sub>CQPY。

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
COUNTY OF COOK )
·
I, Kathy Pacana , a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that
known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing in Strument as such VICE PRESIDENT and respectively, of LASALLE NATIONAL BANK
(the "Bank"), appeared before me this day in person and
acknowledged that they signed and delivered the said instrument as their own free and voluntary acts and as the free and voluntary act
of said Bank, as Trustee of Trust No. 113863, for the uses and
purposes therein set forth.
GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal, this 24m day of
July 1989. Kathy Pacana
NOTARY PIRTIC
NOTARY PUBLIC  (SEAL) "OFFICIAL SEAL"  Kethy Pacana
Notary Public, State of Ellinois
My Commission Expires June 11, 1992
STATE OF ILLINOIS )
j ss.
COUNTY OF COOK )
I, Kathy Pacara, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State afcresaid, do hereby certify that
said County, in the State afcresaid, do hereby certify that
TOSEPH W. LANG and Roserary Collins , who are personally
known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such VICE PRESIDENT and
ASSISTANT SECRETARY , respectively, of LASALLE NATIONAL BANK
(the "Bank"), appeared before me this day in person and
acknowledged that they signed and delivered the said instrument as
their own free and voluntary acts and es the free and voluntary act of said Bank, as Trustee of Trust No. 113939 for the uses and
ourposes therein set forth.
CIUEN under my hand and notarial coal this 16th-
GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal, this day of day of hold 1989.
Vatrudacina
NOTARY PUBLIC
(SEAL)
"OPFICIAL SEAL"
F VACORS
n Little State of Million 2
Notary Public, Spires June 11, 1992

A Michigan A Ann Airl Spainteach an Airl An Air Lain Airlean Ben wenn michigan an Airl Ann Airl

Form the control of t

1914 gradu gradu kan budu sar

the discount of the late to be was a document of the following of the field of the late to the late to

THE SECOND SECTION OF THE SECTION OF

Cotton County Clarks Office

ALAMAN Maria mananan mananan menangan Self to the

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
COUNTY OF C O O K )
I, ROBERTA J. MEUCCI, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that M. BARRY RUSSELL and STEPHEN I. SCHLARER, who are personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such PRESIDENT and SECRETARY, respectively, of CAR CARE CENTERS OF MIDAMERICA, INC., an Illinois corporation (the "Corporation"), being the sole general partner of CCCOM WHEELING LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, an Illinois limited partnership (the "Partnership"), appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that they signed and delivered the said instrument as their own free and voluntary acts, as the free and voluntary act of the Corporation and as the free and voluntary act of the Partnership.
GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal, this 24TH day of JULY , 1989.  " OFFICIAL SEAL" ROBER FA J. MEUCOI NOTARY PUBLIC NOTARY PUBLIC (SEAL)  MY COMMISSION FARIES 6/25/91 (SEAL)
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) SS. COUNTY OF C O O K )
I, KOBERTA J. MEUCE, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that M. BARRY RUSSELL and STEPHEN SCHLADER, who are personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such RESIDENT and SECRETARY, respectively, of CAR CARE CENTERS OF
MIDAMERICA, INC., an Illinois corporation (the "Corporation"), being the sole general partner of CCCOM OLD CHURCH PLAZA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, an Illinois limited partnership (the "Partnership"), appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that they signed and delivered the said instrument as their own free and voluntary acts, as the free and voluntary act of the Corporation and as the free and voluntary act of the Partnership.
GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal, this 2471 day of July , 1989.
" OFFICIAL SEAL " ROBERTA' J. METICOL NOTAL PUBLIC STATE OF STATED AND THE STATED

3.1 建氯基键等 (A) 化异苯酚基

was been as a stated grade to a veda vii sioni i i e

ENTRING OF OWNER WITE'S

A Section of the specification of the section of th

ell ban of eller (ysoden e rent grieren gerenn si getaung all ede og traineren og eller

YOR COUNTY CLOTH'S OFFICE The Market of Assembly Assemble of the control of t

And the property of the state of the control of the state of the state

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS. COUNTY OF C O O K )
I, ROBERTA J. MEUCEI, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that  M. BARRY RUSSELL and STEPHEN L. SCHLADER, who are personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such PRESIDENT and SECRETARY, respectively, of CAR CARE CENTERS OF MIDAMERICA, INC., an Illinois corporation (the "Corporation") appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that they signed and delivered the said instrument as their own free and voluntary acts and as the free and voluntary act of the Corporation.
GIV:N under my hand and notarial seal, this 347H day of July, 1989.
NOTATIVE PURITY
MY GOLIMISSION EXPINES 3/25/91  NOTARY PUBLIC  NOTARY PUBLIC  NOTARY PUBLIC  (SEAL)
O <sub>f</sub>
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) COUNTY OF C O O K ) S5.
I, ROBERTA J. MEUCE: , a Notary Public in and for said
County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that MICHAEL BARRY RUSSELL, who is personally known to me to be the same person
whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument appeared
before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act for
the uses and purposes therein set forth.
GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal, this 247H day of
JULY , 1989.
OFFICIAL STAL " Colours & news
ROSCRTA J. MECOCI ( NOTARY PUBLIC
NETALA PUBLIC, STATE OF LA MOIS {   MY COUNTIES OF STATES OF 25/91 } (SEAL)
y cronner on the contest of the cont

The Control of the Co

i or Cotton Conton Conton The second of th

Converse of the state of the

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

SS.
COUNTY OF C O O K )

I, ROBERTA J MEDGEL, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that ROBERT L. STOVALL, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal, this call day of July , 1989.

SS.

NOTERY PUBLIC

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

COUNTY OF COOK

RESTRICTA J. AND JOCI NEW COBLIC, STATE OF ALLEONS MY 10 AL SSION EXPIRES 5/25/91

I, obut house, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that NORMAN O. STAVA, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set force.

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal, this 247H day of 30LY, 1989.

HOTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

SS.

COUNTY OF C O O K )

ROEUPTAL SEATE ROEUPTAL FIELOGI NOTALY PUBLIC STATE OF A MEDIS MY COMMISSION - MPIKES 3/23/91

I, ROBERTA J. MEUCCI, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that MICHAEL M. MULLEN, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument appeared refore me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal, this 24TH day of

NOTARY PUBLIC

" OFFICIAL SEAL "
ROSERTA J. MENICOL
NOTAL CUBLIC, STATE CHILLEDIS
MY GUGGISSION EXPIRES 6/25/91

89342036

(李孝·宋本文文本)多数《高兴文化

The content of the green section of the content of

the to the state of the state of

Borgwood Later Birth Burngun

The control of the co

County Clerk's Office

The fath think which class the latter but in

# UNOFFICIAL CQPY &

, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) SS.
COUNTY OF C O O K )
I, ROBERTA J. MEDGE: , a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that STEPHEN L. SCHLADER, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal, this 24TH day of Just , 1989.
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF ILLINOIS )  SS.  STATE OF ILLINOIS )  SS.  STATE OF ILLINOIS )  SS.  STATE OF ILLINOIS )  MY Commission expenses 3/20/91
COUNTY OF C O O K )
I, AROTHY YEARK, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that FRAUK SCHWAB and who are personally
known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such SR. Vice Plesions and and respectively, of IRVING FEDERAL.
SAVINGS AND LOAN ASSOCIATION (the "Bank"), appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that they signed and delivered the said instrument as their own free and voluntary acts and as the free and voluntary act of the Bank.

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal, this 2/ex day of July, 1989.

NO.73 P. PUBLIC

(SEAL)

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
DOROTHY YEDINAK
Notary Public, State of Illinois
My Commission Expires May 16, 1991

2017年第四日 · 例如

Report and the property of the first of the property of the pr

The gate water and the contract of

and the about the final about wa

Confidence of the control of

SOOF COUNTY CLOPAS OFFICE OFFICIAL STAC GEROTHY REDMAK defact Public state of filmois

## EXHIBIT A-1

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE WHEELING PROPERTY

LOT 1 IN MCHENRY ROAD RESUBDIVISION, BEING A RESUBDIVISION IN THE SOUTH EAST 1/4 OF SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 11 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office PIN 03-03-400-064

Back and the first end of the first and the first end of the first end of

NAME OF THE STATE OF THE STATE

Property or County Clerk's Office

SECOND CER

## EXHIBIT A-2

### LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE STREAMWOOD PROPERTY

#### PARCEL 1:

LOT 2 IN T.H.P. COMMERCIAL PARK, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE SOUTH EAST 1/4 OF SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 9 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO PLAT RECORDED DECEMBER 9, 1988 AS DOCUMENT 88569492, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

PARCEL 2:

A PERPETUAL, MON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT IN FAVOR OF PARCEL 1 FOR PEDESTRIAN AND VEHICULAR (FXCEPT FOR VEHICLES IN EXCESS OF ONE TON IN GROSS WEIGHT) INGRESS AND EGRESS OVER AND ACROSS THE VEHICULAR AISLES, DRIVEWAYS, EXITS AND ENTRANCES TO BE CONSTRUCTED ON LOT 1 IN T. H. P. COMMERCIAL PARK SUBDIVISION AFORESAID, AS CREATED BY GRANT OF EASEMENT DATED JULY 24, 1989 AND RECORDED JULY 25, 1989 AS DOCUMENT 89340317.

Address: Hw Corner of Barrington Road And old Church Road Streamwood II .

PHY:

06-13-403-003-0000

Or County Clark's Office